
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 

 
Date: 25 December 2016 
Ask For: James Clapson 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577200 
Email: james.clapson@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

15 DECEMBER 2016 
 
A meeting of the Joint Transportation Board will be held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 15 
December 2016 in the Council Chamber, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor Latchford (Kent County Council - Birchington and Villages) (Chairman); Councillors: 
Binks (Thanet Area Local Councils' Committee), K Coleman-Cooke (Thanet District Council), 
Connor (Thanet District Council), Constantine (Thanet District Council), Crow-Brown (Thanet 
District Council), Dennis (Thanet District Council), M Elenor (Kent County Council - Margate & 
Cliftonville), J Elenor (Kent County Council - Margate West), Heale (Kent County Council - 
Ramsgate), L Potts (Thanet District Council), M Saunders (Thanet District Council), Shonk 
(Kent County Council - Ramsgate), Taylor (Thanet District Council) (Vice-Chairman), Terry 
(Kent County Council - Broadstairs and Sir Moses Montefiore), Wiltshire (Kent County Council 
- Broadstairs and Sir Moses Montefiore Electoral Division) and Scobie (Kent County Council - 
Margate and Cliftonville Electoral Division) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Joint Transportation Board meeting held on 15 September 
2016, copy attached. 
 

4. HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2016/17 (Pages 5 - 22) 

5. LOCAL WINTER SERVICE PLAN (Pages 23 - 50) 

6. TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT - PARKING AND WAITING RESTRICTIONS (Pages 51 - 76) 

7. PARKING AND WAITING RESTRICTIONS -  UPDATE SUMMARY (Pages 77 - 82) 

8. PARKING PLACES FOR DISABLED PERSONS VEHICLES - THANET (Pages 83 - 92) 

 Declaration of Interests Form 
 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2016 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Cecil 
Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Roger Latchford OBE (Chairman); Councillors Ashbee 
(Thanet District Council), Binks (Thanet Area Local Councils' 
Committee), K Coleman-Cooke (Thanet District Council), 
Constantine (Thanet District Council), Dennis (Thanet District 
Council), M Elenor (Kent County Council - Margate & Cliftonville), 
J Elenor (Kent County Council - Margate West), Heale (Kent County 
Council - Ramsgate), L Potts (Thanet District Council), M Saunders 
(Thanet District Council), Taylor (Thanet District Council) and Terry 
(Kent County Council - Broadstairs and Sir Moses Montefiore) 
 

In Attendance: Councillor D Saunders 
 

 
NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS RECEIVED BY KENT COUNTY COUNCIL, 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION 
 
It was noted that, since the previous meeting of the Board, no petitions had been 
received by Kent County Council (KCC), Highways and Transportation in accordance 
with KCC petition protocol. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was noted that the minutes should show Councillor M Saunders as being present at the 
meeting, subject to this amendment it was proposed by Councillor Ashbee, seconded 
Councillor M Saunders and Members agreed minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 
2016. 
 

4. HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2016/17  
 
Paul Valek, District Manager, KCC Highways, Transportation and Waste Service 
introduced the report and provided an update on schemes approved for construction in 
2016/17. 
 
During consideration of the item the following updates to the report were noted: 

 Footway and Carriageway Improvement Schemes, Appendix A: 
o Works in Dane Valley Road, Margate were not complete, completion was 

scheduled for 15 October 16. 
o Works in New Street, Margate were not complete, completion was 

scheduled for 13 October 16. 
o Working in Norrie Road, Birchington were not complete, completion was 

scheduled for 13 October 16. 

 Drainage Repairs and Improvements, Appendix B: 
o Works were underway on Manston Road, Manston. 
o Works on the A299 Thanet Way, St Nicholas were now complete. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 Transportation and Safety Schemes – Casualty Reduction, Appendix D1. 
o After analysing video footage, resurfacing was being considered at 

A299/A28 St Nicholas Roundabout. 

 Transportation and Safety Schemes – Section 106 Schemes, Appendix D4. 
o Works at Monkton Road, Taylor Road, Thorne Road, St Marys Road and 

Molineux Road Minster have been completed. 
 
In response to comments and questions it was noted that: 

 With reference to Appendix D2 – Integrated Transport Schemes, discussions 
were underway with the land owner to widen the existing footpath to 
accommodate a cycle link between A255 Dane Court Road and A254 Ramsgate 
Road. 

 
5. DRAFT LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 4  

 
Joseph Ratcliffe, KCC Transport Strategy Manager introduced the report which noted 
that the Draft Local Transport Plan 4 (2016-31) was intended to replace the current plan, 
Local Plan 3 (2011-16), and was currently undergoing a statutory 12 week public 
consultation. 
 
In response to questions and comments it was noted that: 

 The Plan was intended to be higher level than the transport strategy. 

 Thanet District Council proposed the inclusion of ‘Ramsgate Port Investment’. 

 A scheme to improve signage for walkers would be in keeping with the ‘better 
health and wellbeing’ outcome. 

 The ‘Journey Time Improvements project’ should also be shown in the Plan, in 
addition to the ‘Thanet Park Railway Station scheme’.  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Terry, seconded by Councillor Heale and Members agreed 
to note the draft Local Transport Plan and the opportunity to respond to the consultation, 
as set out in paragraph 3.1 of the report. 
 

6. TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT - PARKING & WAITING RESTRICTIONS  
 
Nick May, Deputy Civil Enforcement Manager, Thanet District Council, introduced the 
report noting that 11 parking restriction requests had been received. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Coleman-Cooke, seconded by Councillor Potts and 
Members agreed the recommendations as detailed at paragraph 4.1 and 4.2 of the 
report, namely: 
 
‘4.1  That subject to the views of this Board, the recommendations shown in appendix 

1 are approved, and 
 
4.2 That the proposals which require statutory consultation are advertised, and that 

any traffic related objections are reported back to a future meeting of the Board.’ 
 

7. PARKING & WAITING RESTRICTIONS - UPDATE SUMMARY  
 
Nick May introduced the report which provided Members with an update and summary of 
schemes that had been through the Board. 
 
Mr May offered to check and confirm to Councillor Heale when the time limited bays 
would be removed from Rectory Road, Broadstairs.  
 
Members noted the report. 
 

Page 2



 
 

8. PARKING PLACES FOR DISABLED PERSONS VEHICLES  
 
Nick May introduced the report which referred to seven interim disabled parking bays. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Binks, seconded by Councillor Dennis and Members 
agreed the recommendations at paragraphs 5.1 and 5.2 of the report, namely: 
 
‘5.1    Members are requested to recommend option 1- that the parking places for 

disabled person’s vehicles as listed in annex 1 would be exposed for formal 
public consultation. 

 
5.2     That the proposals which require statutory consultation are advertised, and that 

any traffic related objections are reported back to a future meeting of the Board.’ 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 7.30 pm 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



To:              Thanet Joint Transportation Board  
 
By:               KCC Highways and Transportation 
 
Date:  15th December 2016 
 
Subject:  Highway Works Programme 2016/17 
 
Classification:  Information Only  
 

 
Summary: This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for construction in 2016/17 
 

 
1. Introduction  
 
This report provides an update and summarises schemes that have been programmed for delivery in 
2016/17 

 
Footway and Carriageway Improvement Schemes – see Appendix A 
    
Drainage Repairs & Improvements – see Appendix B 
 
Street Lighting – see Appendix C 
 
Transportation and Safety Schemes – see Appendix D 
 

 Casualty Reduction Measures – see Appendix D1 

 Integrated Transport Schemes – see Appendix D2 

 Local Growth Fund – see Appendix D3 

 Section 106 Schemes –  see Appendix D4  
 
Developer Funded Works – see Appendix E 
 
Traffic Systems – See Appendix F 
 
Public Rights of Way – see Appendix G 
 
Bridge Works – Appendix H 
 
Combined Member Grant – See Appendix I 
 
Conclusion  
 

1. This report is for Members information 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
Contact Officers: 
 
The following contact officers can be contacted on 03000 418181 
  
Toby Howe    Highway Manager (East) 
Paul Valek    Thanet District Manager   
Alan Casson                      Road and Footway Asset Manager   
Kevin Gore     Interim Drainage Manager 
Paul Hopkins    Interim Structures Manager 
Sue Kinsella    Street Lighting Manager 
Toby Butler    Intelligent Transport Systems Manager 
Andrew Hutchinson                       PROW 
Jamie Hare    Developer Funded Work 
Nikola Floodgate   Transportation and Safety Schemes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
 
Appendix A – Footway and Carriageway Improvement Schemes 

 
The delivery of these schemes is weather dependent; should it prove not possible to carry out these works 
on the planned dates, new dates will be arranged and the residents will be informed by a letter drop to 

[...]
 Heale and Trevor Shonk – Ramsgate 
 

Scheme Cost Status 

Chatham Street, Ramsgate – New pedestrian 
crossing point (build out)  By Farley’s/ Chatham 
and Clarendon Grammar School  

£5,100 Detailed design stage, works to be 
complete by March 2017 

 
Trevor Shonk - Ramsgate 
 

Scheme Cost Status 

Brown tourism signs – Ramsgate Wartime 
Tunnels 

£1276 Works ordered 

Elms Avenue Ramsgate - Resurfacing of amenity 
area.  Vegetation clearance and sweeping of 
urban alleyways in Ramsgate. 

£5338 Works complete 

 
 
1.1 Legal Implications 

1.1.1 Not applicable. 

1.2 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.2.1 Not applicable. 

1.3 Risk Assessment 

1.3.1 Not applicable. 

Contact: Toby Howe / Paul Valek 03000 418181 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 
 
To:   Thanet Joint Transportation Board  

By: Andrew Loosemore – Head of Highway Asset 
Management 

Date: 15th December 2016 

Subject:  Local Winter Service Plan 

Classification: Information only 

 

Summary:  This report outlines the arrangements that have been made 
between Kent County Council and Thanet Council to provide a local 
winter service in the event of an operational snow alert in the 
borough/district 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1 (1) Kent County Council Highways, Transportation & Waste (KCC 
HTW) takes its winter service responsibilities very seriously and is 
proactive as well as reactive to winter weather conditions.  Winter service 
costs KCC in the region of £3.2m every winter and needs careful 
management to achieve safety for the travelling public and to be efficient. 
The Highways Operations teams in HTW work to ensure that the winter 
service standards and decisions made are consistent across the whole 
county.   

 
1(2) HTW prepares an annual Winter Service policy and plan which are 
used to determine actions that will be taken to manage its winter service 
operations. The policy was presented to the Environment and Transport 
Cabinet Committee on 9t
[...]
n partnership with the district councils will enable HTW to 
provide an effective winter service across the county.  

 
6. Recommendations 

 
6(1) Members are asked to note this report. 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Background documents:  
Kent County Council Winter Service Policy and Plan 2016/17 

 
 
Contact officer:  
Paul Valek -Tel: 03000 41 81 81 
 

Page 24

http://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/transport-and-highways-policies/winter-service-policy
http://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/transport-and-highways-policies/winter-service-policy


 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
HIGHWAYS AND 

TRANSPORTATION 

 
Thanet  

Local Winter Service  

Plan 
 

2016/17 
 

 

 

 
                                

 
07/11/16 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5
Annex 1



 

 
 

1 

 
 
 
1. Winter service procedure 

 
During normal working hours the District Manager will deal with all winter service matters, 
including managing local action in snow/ice emergencies.  The Duty Officer (DO) will assume 
control out of hours. District Manager (DM) will also ensure that adequate support is provided 
to DO out of hours in emergency situations and that a suitable handover briefing takes place 
at  the start and end of the normal working day.  See Appendix 1 for personnel roles in winter 
service.  

 
1.1 The DO will commence duty at 1700 hours on Friday until 1700  the following Friday and 

will be responsible for all the actions below.  Assistance will be given but the ultimate 
responsibility will be with the DO. 

 
1.2 Immediately after 1400 hours daily the weather forecast/information will be available on 

email/telephone on 03000 413111.  (Update forecasts may be available at 21.30 hours 
each day, or when issued.) 

 
1.3 Instructing and recording actions –The DO will record action taken on the Winter 

Service action sheet (attached as Appendix 2).  The District team will record all Ad 
[...]
ill Gardens 

 Ramsgate  Saxon Road 

 Margate  Wharfedale Road 

 
Broadstairs Yarrow Close 

 
Ramsgate Abbots Hill 

 
Margate Alfred Road 

 
Broadstairs Approach Road 

 Broadstairs Boughton Avenue 

 Broadstairs Gladstone Road  

 Broadstairs Dane Court Gardens 

 Margate Firbank Gardens 

 Margate Fitzroy Avenue 

 Ramsgate Florence Road 

 Margate Grotto Hill 

 Margate Hengist Avenue 

 Broadstairs Linden Avenue x 2 

 Minster Prospect Gardens 

 Margate St Mildreds Road 

 Margate Victoria Avenue 

 Ramsgate Woodford Avenue 

           
 
 
 
 
 

Page 48



 

 
 

Appendix 14  
 
Bulk bag locations 
 

 

Old Road Sarre 

St Nicholas Village Hall 

St Nicholas at Court Road junction with Down Barton Road 

Minster cemetery 

Acol rear of Chapel of rest Plumstone Road 

Cliffsend Old Hall Drive and Foads Lane 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Traffic Management - Parking & Waiting Restrictions -
Thanet 

 
Meeting – Thanet Joint Transportation Board - 15 December 2016 
 
Report Author  Civil Enforcement Manager 
 
Portfolio Holder  Cllr S Brimm 
 
Status  For Recommendation 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Key Decision  No 
 
Reasons for Key N/A 
 
Ward:  Across the District - Various 

 

Recommendation(s): 
 
That subject to the views of this Board the recommendations shown in appendix 1 are 
approved and 
 
That the proposals which require statutory consultation are advertised and that any traffic 
related objections are reported back to a future meeting of the Board. 
 

 
 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

Parking and waiting restrictions are funded, managed and enforced by the 
Thanet District Council using the decriminalisation budget. No additional 
staffing resources are proposed, as the majority of the controls should be 
self-enforcing and are covered within our existing patrols.  As a result 
there are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 

Legal  There are no legal imp
[...]
ought back to the Board later in the year for a decision about whether to 
implement the proposed changes. 

Page 52



 
1.3 The officers’ recommendations as to whether each proposal should be implemented 

are based on the General Provision for Traffic Regulation in the Road the Road 
Traffic Regulation Act 1984.  Within the Act changes are considered to be justified: 

 

a) where a road safety hazard exists; 
 
b) where traffic flow on main roads is impeded; 

 

c) where access is seriously obstructed, particularly for emergency vehicles; 

 

d) where damage to the highway or to buildings is caused by particular classes of 
vehicle; 

 

e) where serious loss of amenity is caused. 

 
1.4 Additionally, as a general rule, parking restrictions are not recommended in remote 

locations where there is little chance of enforcement.  The opportunity has also been 
taken to review locations where parking restrictions can be removed. 

 
2.0 Options available 
 
2.1  Members of the Board can: 
 
2.11 Support the officers’ recommendations about whether to consult on each of the 

proposals, 
 
2.12 Make a different recommendation about whether to consult on individual proposals, 
 
2.13 Recommend amendments to any of the proposals to be advertised. 
 

 
3.0 Next Steps  
 
3.1 That the proposals as list in appendix 1 are advertised for public consultation and that 

any traffic related objections are reported back to a future meeting of the Board.  
 
 

Contact Officer: Robin Chantrill-Smith, Civil Enforcement Manager 

Reporting to: Trevor Kennett, Operational Services Enforcement Manager 

 
Annex List 
 

Annex 1 List of sites and site plans to be advertised. 

 
Background Papers None 
 
Corporate Consultation  
 

Finance  Matthew Sanham, Corporate Finance Manager 

Legal Colin Evans, Assistant Litigation Solicitor 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 
PARKING & WAITING REVIEW DECEMBER 2016 

 
 

APPENDIX 1 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 
REF LOCATION
[...]
ction and Background 
 

1.1 This report provides an update and summarises parking and waiting restrictions and 
any schemes that have been through the Joint Transportation Board and what stage 
in the process they have reached since the board’s last meeting. 

 
 Parking and Waiting Restrictions – see Appendix A 
 
2.0 Next Steps 
 
2.1 This report is for Members information.  

 

Contact Officer: Robin Chantrill-Smith, Civil Enforcement Manager 

Reporting to: Trevor Kennett, Operational Services Enforcement Manager 

 
Annex List 
 

Annex A List of sites and their current status. 

 
Background Papers None 
 
Corporate Consultation  
 

Finance  Matthew Sanham, Corporate Finance Manager 

Legal Ciara Feeney, Head of Legal & Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 

Page 78



          
  PARKING & WAITING RESTRICTIONS UPDATE DECEMBER 2016    

 

 

LOCATION 
 

Description of Scheme 
 

Date at JTB 
 

Current Status 

Grenham Road, j/w Lyell 
Road, Birchington 

Agree. To extended double yellow lines at the junction with Lyell Road to reduce 
potential vehicular conflict and to deal with inconsiderate parking on the bend. 

09/06/16 Completed. 

Sandles Road, Birchington Agree. To remove bus stop clearway from outside of 1 Sandles Road and re-
locate in the 7 time limited /residents bays. To re-locate time limited/residents 
bays 5 in Sandles Road and 2 outside 14-18 Station Approach Road this will deal 
with inconsiderate parking and problems with the Buses. 

17/03/16 Scheme abandoned. 

Dumpton Park Drive, j/w 
Davids Close and Seapoint 
Road. Western Esplande, j/w 
Seapoint Road, Broadstairs. 

Agree. To install double yellow line corner protection on both sides of the junctions 
to deal with sight lines, reduce potential vehicular conflict and to deal with 
inconsiderate parking. 

09/06/16 Completed. 

Dundonald Road, 
Broadstairs. 

Agree. To install loading restrictions along one side of the road to deal with sight 
lines, reduce potential vehicular conflict fo
[...]

 
Portfolio Holder  Cllr S Brimm 
 
Status  For Recommendation 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Key Decision  No 
 
Reasons for Key N/A 
 
Ward:  Across the District - Various 

 

Recommendation(s): 
 
Members are requested to recommend option 1 - that the parking places for disabled 
person’s vehicles as listed in annex 1 would be exposed for formal public consultation. 
 
That the proposals which require statutory consultation are advertised, and that any traffic 
related objections are reported back to a future meeting of the Board. 
 

 
 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

The work associated with  the Traffic Regulation Order for parking places 
for disabled person vehicles would be funded, managed and enforced by 
the Thanet District Council using the ‘decriminalisation budget’.  As a 
result these proposals can be covered from within existing budgets. 

Legal  Kent County Council, as traffic authority, has the power to designate part of 
the highway as an on-street parking place and control the type of vehicle and 
the terms and conditions of its use under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 
1984, Sections 32 and 35. 

Corporate The proposal will benefit all blue badge holders that may need to park in 
the Thanet area as on street disabled persons parking bays are for any 
vehicle that is displaying a valid blue badge.  Without a Traffic Regulation 
Order on the disabled persons parking bays the bays cannot be kept clear 
for blue badge holders. This fits in with the councils Priorities and Values.  

Equalities Act 
2010 & Public 
Sector 
Equality Duty 

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty (section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to 
the aims of the Duty at the time the decision is taken.  The aims of the 
Duty are: (i) eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation 
and other conduct prohibited by the Act, (ii) advance equality of 
opportunity between peop
[...]
s advertised.  

 
3.0 Options  
 
3.1.1 1  –  Advertise - The parking places for disabled persons vehicle as listed in annex 1 

would be exposed for formal public consultation. 
 
3.1.2 2 – Take no further action - The parking places for disabled persons vehicle as listed 

in annex 1 would not be exposed for formal public consultation and therefore could 
not be enforced. 

 
4.0 Next Steps  
 
4.1 That the proposals as list in appendix 1 are advertised for public consultation and that 

any traffic related objections are reported back to a future meeting of the Board. 
 

Contact Officer: Robin Chantrill-Smith, Civil Enforcement Manager 

Reporting to: Trevor Kennett, Operational Services Enforcement Manager 

 
Annex List 
 

Annex 1 List of sites and site plans of Disabled persons parking bays to be 
advertised. 

 
Background Papers None 
 
Corporate Consultation  
 

Finance  Matthew Sanham, Corporate Finance Manager 

Legal Colin Evans, Assistant Litigation Solicitor 

 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROADS IN BROADSTAIRS 

WALMSLEY ROAD Across the frontage of number 20. 

ROADS IN MARGATE 

FULHAM AVENUE Across the frontage of number 2A. 

FULHAM AVENUE Across the frontage of number 76. 

ZION PLACE Across the frontage of number 8. 

 
ROADS IN RAMSGATE 

 

MONKTON ROAD, MINSTER Across the frontage of number 
23. 
 

P
age 87

A
genda Item

 8
A

nnex 1



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

Walmsley Road, Broadstairs 

 
 
Proposed disabled bay 
outside 20 Walmsley Road 
Broadstairs 

SLI 100018261 

P
age 88



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

Fulham Avenue, Margate 

 
 
Proposed disabled bay 
outside 2a Fulham Avenue 
Margate 

SLI 100018261 

P
age 89



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

Fulham Avenue, Margate 

 
 
Proposed disabled bay 
outside 76 Fulha
[...]
g Officer prior to the meeting) you must:- 
 
1. Not speak or vote (unless the public have speaking rights, or you are present to make 

representations, answer questions or to give evidence relating to the business being 
discussed in which case you can speak only) 

2. Withdraw from the meeting during consideration of the matter or immediately after 
speaking. 

3. Not seek to improperly influence the decision.  

 
Gifts, Benefits and Hospitality 
 
Councillors must declare at meetings any gift, benefit or hospitality with an estimated value (or 
cumulative value if a series of gifts etc.) of £25 or more. You must, at the commencement of 
the meeting or when the interest becomes apparent, disclose the existence and nature of the 
gift, benefit or hospitality, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration 
relates to that person or body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a 
significant interest, in which case it should be declared as outlined above.   
 

What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 

 
DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS, 

SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY 

 
MEETING………………………………………………………………………………………………... 
 
DATE…………………………………………… AGENDA ITEM …………………………………… 
 

DISCRETIONARY PECUNIARY INTEREST    
 

SIGNIFICANT INTEREST      
 

GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY     
 
THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY: 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………….…………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
NAME (PRINT): ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
SIGNATURE: …………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests. 
 

Page 94


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Highway Works Programme 2016/17
	5 Local Winter Service Plan
	Thanet 2016-17 winter service plan redacted 1

	6 Traffic Management - Parking and Waiting Restrictions
	Annex 1 Birchington, Minnis Road

	7 Parking and Waiting Restrictions -  Update Summary
	Parking & Waiting Restrictions Update

	8 Parking Places for Disabled Persons Vehicles - Thanet
	Appendix

	 Declaration of Interests Form



Minutes of the meeting


JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2016 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Cecil 
Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Roger Latchford OBE (Chairman); Councillors Binks 
(Thanet Area Local Councils' Committee), K Coleman-Cooke 
(Thanet District Council), Constantine (Thanet District Council), 
Crow-Brown (Thanet District Council), Dennis (Thanet District 
Council), M Elenor (Kent County Council - Margate & Cliftonville), 
J Elenor (Kent County Council - Margate West), L Potts (Thanet 
District Council), M Saunders (Thanet District Council), Taylor 
(Thanet District Council), Terry (Kent County Council - Broadstairs 
and Sir Moses Montefiore) and Wiltshire (Kent County Council - 
Broadstairs and Sir Moses Montefiore Electoral Division) 
 

In Attendance: Councillor D Saunders 
 

 
NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS RECEIVED BY KENT COUNTY COUNCIL, 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION 
 
It was noted that, since the previous meeting of the Board, no petitions had been 
received by the Kent County Council (KCC) Highways, Transportation and Waste Service 
in accordance with KCC petition protocol. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Potts, seconded Councillor Dennis and Members agreed 
the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2016. 
 

4. HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2016/17  
 
Paul Valek, District Manager, KCC Highways, Transportation and Waste Service 
introduced the report and provided an update on schemes approved for construction in 
2016/17. 
 
During consideration of the item the following updates to the report were noted: 
 

 All the footway and carriageway improvement schemes show in appendix A had 
been completed. 

 Drainage Repairs and Improvements, Appendix B: 
o The installation of a new soakaway on A299 Thanet Way programmed for 

Feb 2017 was in the parish of Monkton, rather than Minster as shown in 
the report. 

 Installation of LED lighting was well underway as shown in Appendix C. 
 



2 
 

In response to comments and questions it was noted that Mr Valek would provide 
Councillor Binks with details of the proposed 20mph zone around the Broadstairs 
Schools. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

5. LOCAL WINTER SERVICE PLAN  
 
Paul Valek introduced the Plan noting that it was produced each year and outlined 
arrangements between Kent County Council and Thanet District Council, to provide local 
winter service in the event of an operational snow alert. 
 
During consideration of the item it was note that private organisations, such as 
supermarkets, should have their own salt supplies and would be expected to take 
responsibility for snow clearance on their premises. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

6. TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT - PARKING AND WAITING RESTRICTIONS  
 
Robin Chantrill-Smith, Civil Enforcement Manager, Thanet District Council, introduced 
the report noting that 19 parking restriction requests had been received.  During 
consideration of the item it was noted that Mr Chantrill-Smith expected that the proposed 
pay and display charges on Elmwood Avenue, Broadstairs, would be seasonal, over the 
summer period, in line with nearby pay and display car parks. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Wiltshire, seconded by Councillor Coleman-Cooke and 
Members agreed the recommendations as detailed in the report, namely: 
 
‘That subject to the views of this Board, the recommendations shown in 
appendix 1 are approved, and 
 
That the proposals which require statutory consultation are advertised, and 
that any traffic related objections are reported back to a future meeting of the 
Board.’ 
 

7. PARKING AND WAITING RESTRICTIONS -  UPDATE SUMMARY  
 
Robin Chantrill-Smith introduced the report which provided Members with an update and 
summary of schemes that had been through the Board. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

8. PARKING PLACES FOR DISABLED PERSONS VEHICLES - THANET  
 
Robin Chantrill-Smith introduced the report which referred to five interim disabled parking 
bays. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Coleman-Cooke, seconded by Councillor Wiltshire and 
Members agreed the recommendations in the report, namely: 
 
‘Members are requested to recommend option 1- that the parking places for disabled 
person’s vehicles as listed in annex 1 would be exposed for formal public consultation; 
 
That the proposals which require statutory consultation are advertised, and that any 
traffic related objections are reported back to a future meeting of the Board.’ 
 
 



3 
 

 
Meeting concluded : 7.20 pm 
 
 


